
Members Local Improvement Scheme

2021-2025

Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Council

Report Date - June 2023



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. L. Bowman  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Holywell Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 21,169£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 12,122£                 Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 23,831£                 

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
U9533 Park View / Sinclair Gardens, 
Seaton Delaval

Preliminary Design
Preliminary 
Design complete

 £          2,500.00 21/04/2020  £                 1,000  £                      1,139 15/03/2023

Members
A192 Dene Street / U9532 Whitley Place 
Junction Bollards Holywell

Design & 
Construction

Design complete  £          2,000.00 14/12/2022  £                 5,500  £                      1,287 

Revised WTC £3,707 & ESC £5,500 figures 
provided to NCC HP Team on 17/02/2023. Any 
costs relating to the TRO (processing, advertising & 
Legal) will be additional to this - HP Team dealing 
with this separately. Design Team still awaiting 
further instructions from HP Team. Neil Snowdon 
(NCC HP) was to speak to the Cllr & advise further. 
NS & SH (NCC HP) to discuss & advise the Design 
Team on how they want to proceed. Design Team 
awaiting further instruction.

Members

Contribution towards the purchase and 
installation of new cast iron posts and 
hanging baskets at Elsdon Avenue, Seaton 
Delaval

Scheme complete  £          4,589.00 21/06/2021    £                      4,589 

Members
Contribution towards the purchase and 
installation of a new tower server and hard 
drive IT system for Holywell First School

Scheme complete  £          2,580.00 06/07/2021    £                      2,580 

Members
Traffic calming (Proposed speed reduction 
measures) U9707 Elsdon Avenue, Seaton 
Delaval - Phase 1

Design  £          4,000.00 25/10/2021    £                      1,266 

Members
Contribution towards new footpath in 
Seaton Delaval

Delivery  £          5,000.00    £                            -   

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

Members
Contribution towards Astley High School 
Breakfast Club

Scheme complete  £          3,000.00    £                      2,400 

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. E. Chicken  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Seghill with 
Seaton Delaval

Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 19,596£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 6,000£                   Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 25,404£                 

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
Construction of additional parking area, 
Hazlitt Place, Seghill

Design & 
Construction

Scheme complete  £        20,000.00 01/03/2021    £                    27,212 

Members
Contribution towards construction of new 
car park at East Cramlington Nature 
Reserve

Scheme complete  £          6,000.00 11/08/2021    £                      6,000 

Members
Traffic Calming (Parking spaces on Hazlett 
Place & Esmeralda Gardens in Seghill)

Delivery  £        13,596.00    £                            -   

Members
Contribution towards the footpath renewal 
project

Accounts      £                            -   

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. W. Daley  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Cramlington 
North

Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 25,000£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 25,000£                 Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 20,000£                 

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
Contribution towards purchase of a new 
ride on mower for Cramlington Town 
Council

Scheme complete  £          3,000.00 21/06/2021    £                      3,000 

Members
Contribution towards the refurbishment of 
Wheldon Road Play Park by Cramlington 
Town Council

Scheme complete  £        12,000.00    £                    12,000 

Members
Contribution towards developing a dementia 
garden at Alexandra Park, Cramlington 
Town Council

Accounts  £        10,000.00    £                    10,000 Approved. Sent to Accounts Payable 20/06/2023

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. C.L. Dunbar  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

 Cramlington 
Eastfield

Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 42,078£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 37,814£                 Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 2,922£                   

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
Contribution towards purchase of a new 
ride on mower for Cramlington Town 
Council

Scheme complete  £          3,000.00 21/06/2021    £                      3,000 

Members
Contribution towards construction of new 
car park at East Cramlington Nature 
Reserve

Scheme complete  £          2,000.00 23/08/2021    £                      2,000 

Members

Contribution towards installation of new 
street lighting columns on Mayfield Dale 
Footpath linking Porchester Drive and 
Thornley Avenue, Cramlington

Scheme complete  £          2,910.00 08/09/2021    £                      3,446 

Members
Contribution towards Alexandra Park in 
Cramlington

Scheme complete  £        12,000.00    £                    12,000 

Members
Contribution towards the purchase and 
installation of outdoor gym equipment for 
Eastfield, Cramlington

Accounts  £          4,800.00    £                            -   Approved. Sent to Accounts Payable 20/06/2023

Members
Contribution towards the purchase and 
installation of outdoor gym equipment for 
Eastfield, Cramlington

Scheme complete  £        17,367.51    £                    17,368 

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. P.D. 
Ezhilchelvan

 Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Cramlington 
South East

Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 28,518£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 20,037£                 Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 16,482£                 

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members

Traffic calming (Proposed parking 
restrictions and safety improvements) 
Westloch and Gragside School, 
Cramlington

Consultation  £          6,131.13 01/03/2021    £                            -   

Members
Contribution towards purchase of a new 
ride on mower for Cramlington Town 
Council

Scheme complete  £          2,500.00 21/06/2021    £                      2,500 

Members
Installation of new bollards on footpath 
between No's. 17 & 19 Crofthead Drive, 
Collingwood Grange, Cramlington

Accounts  £          2,000.00 12/08/2021    £                            -   

Members

Installation of new dropped kerbs on link 
footpath between No's. 19 & 21 Glencoe 
Avenue and cyclepath, Southfield Green, 
Cramlington

 £                     -   12/08/2021    £                            -   

Members Removal of trees/vegetation within ward Accounts  £          8,000.00    £                      8,000 

Members
Erection of new birdsmouth fencing at 
Glenluce shops

Scheme complete  £          5,400.00    £                      4,437 

Members
Contribution towards the refurbishment of 
Wheldon Road Play Park by Cramlington 
Town Council

Scheme complete  £          5,100.00    £                      5,100 

Members
Contribution towards Valley Park 
renovations

Accounts  £          5,518.00    £                            -   Approved. Issued to Jimmy Reith 13/06/2023

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. D. Ferguson  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Hartley Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 35,800£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 30,131£                 Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 9,200£                   

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
The Ranch Car Park Access, Seaton Sluice 
- Phase 1

Preliminary Design
Preliminary 
Design complete

 £          2,000.00 24/03/2022  £                 2,500  £                      2,355 08/09/2022 COMPLETE

Members
Seaton Sluice Car Park Direction Signage - 
Phase 1

Preliminary Design
Preliminary 
Design complete

 £          2,000.00 24/03/2022    £                      3,231 15/11/2022
Scheme ON HOLD for the time being - possible LTP 
scheme.

Members

Installation of dropped kerbs on the U9527 
at the junctions of Bywell Terrace and 
Queens Road to Baresford Road, Seaton 
Sluice

Delivery  £          2,000.00 06/07/2021    £                            -   

Members
Traffic calming (Proposed double yellow line 
parking restrictions) U9526 Collywell Bay 
Road, Seaton Sluice

Not Progressing  £          2,000.00 04/02/2022    £                            -   

Members
Contribution towards improvements of 3 
corner green, Seaton Sluice

Delivery  £        27,800.00    £                    24,544 

Members
Contribution towards Seaton Sluice boat 
grass

Cancelled      £                            -   

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. B.M. Flux  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Cramlington 
West

Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 29,979£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 14,771£                 Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 15,021£                 

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
Contribution towards purchase of a new 
ride on mower for Cramlington Town 
Council

Scheme complete  £          2,500.00 21/06/2021    £                      2,500 

Members
Additional contribution to HO196704 
Westwood Grange Estate, Cramlington

 £          5,925.00    £                            -   

Members
Contribution towards the construction costs 
of the new Pavilion at Northumberlandia

Scheme complete  £          2,000.00 06/12/2021    £                      2,000 

Members
Contribution towards new car park barrier at 
Beaconhill Primary School

Scheme complete  £          4,575.00    £                      4,575 

Members
Contribution towards a defibrillator for 
Nelson Village Community Centre

Scheme complete  £          1,200.00    £                      1,200 

Members
Contribution towards footpath repairs on 
Filey Close

Delivery  £          2,000.00    £                      1,807 

Members
Contribution towards fencing on Yarmouth 
Drive

Delivery  £          2,000.00    £                      1,910 

Members
Contribution towards a defibrillator for 
Beaconhill Community Association

Accounts  £             779.00    £                         779 

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

Members
Purchase and installation of 1No. 
interactive speed sign on Fisher Lane

Delivery  £          9,000.00    £                            -   Approved. Issued to Richard & Rachel 13/06/2023

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. S. Lee  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Cramlington 
East

Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 42,410£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 7,410£                   Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 2,590£                   

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
Contribution towards purchase of a new 
ride on mower for Cramlington Town 
Council

Scheme complete  £          2,500.00 21/06/2021    £                      2,500 

Members
Contribution towards construction of new 
car park at East Cramlington Nature 
Reserve

Scheme complete  £          2,000.00 23/08/2021    £                      2,000 

Members

Contribution towards installation of new 
street lighting columns on Mayfield Dale 
Footpath linking Porchester Drive and 
Thornley Avenue, Cramlington

Scheme complete  £          2,910.00 08/09/2021    £                      2,910 

Members
Contribution towards outdoor gym 
equipment for Cramlington East

Accounts  £        35,000.00    £                            -   

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. M. Robinson  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Bedlington West Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 4,222£                   Design

Delivery
Spend to date 4,222£                   Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 40,778£                 

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
U6540 Alnwick Drive, Dunstanburgh Close 
& surrounding roads, Bedlington - Phase 1

Preliminary Design
Preliminary 
Design complete

 £        16,500.00 10/06/2020  £                 2,500  £                      2,618 

No progress. Highways Design Team awaiting 
further instruction / Detailed Design Brief from NCC 
Highways Prog Team. CH (PM) Note: email sent to 
Highways Prog Team on 08/07/2022 asking for an 
update from them. Highways Design Team awaiting 
response. Email received from Neil Snowdon (NCC 
HP) on 17/08/2022 regarding the Feasibility Design 
& Scheme Costs. Both Gary Mills (PE) & Carl Hinde 
(PM) responded to Neil Snowdon (NCC HP) on 
18/08/2022. Highways Programme Team to advise 
of any proposals. MLIS (NCC HP) to discuss with 
Councillor Robinson & advise further. NS & SH 
(NCC HP) to dicsuss options.

Members
A193 Bedlington Bank Interactive Speed 
Sign Posts

Design & 
Construction

Scheme complete  £          2,221.66 25/04/2022  £                 3,400  £                      2,222 09/05/2022 COMPLETE

Members
Contribution towards upgrade to 
roundabout

Accounts      £                            -   

Members
Contribution towards Barnesbury Cycling 
Club - Start Gate Project

Scheme complete  £          2,000.00    £                      2,000 

Members
Contribution towards car park 
improvements at Gallagher Park Bedlington

Accounts      £                            -   Form shared 12/06/2023

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. M.D. Swinburn  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Cramlington 
Village

Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 21,747£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 18,747£                 Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 23,253£                 

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
Contribution towards purchase of a new 
ride on mower for Cramlington Town 
Council

Scheme complete  £          3,000.00 21/06/2021    £                      3,000 

Members
Installation of 1No. new street lighting 
column at side of No.19 Richmond Way, 
Barns Park, Cramlington

Scheme complete  £          2,247.00 10/01/2022    £                      2,247 

Members
Contribution to Cramlington Town Council 
for picnic benches in Seven Oaks Park

Scheme complete  £          7,500.00    £                      7,500 

Members
Contribution towards the refurbishment of 
Wheldon Road Play Park by Cramlington 
Town Council

Scheme complete  £          6,000.00    £                      6,000 

Members
Purchase and installation of bollards 
outside The Plough in Cramlington

Delivery  £          3,000.00    £                            -   

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. C.A. Taylor  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Bedlington 
Central

Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 20,522£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 16,322£                 Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 24,478£                 

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
Contribution towards purchase and 
installation of 2No. new interactive speed 
signs, A193 Bedlington Bank

Scheme complete  £          2,221.66    £                      2,222 

Members
Contribution towards Barnesbury Cycling 
Club - Start Gate Project

Scheme complete  £          3,000.00    £                      3,000 

Members Contribution towards new heating system Scheme complete  £          2,500.00    £                      4,800 

Members
Contribution towards a Lest We Forget 
wreath holder for Bedlington Cenotaph

Scheme complete  £          2,300.00    £                      2,300 

Members
Contribution towards the refurbishment of a 
shed for Bedlington Gardeners & Allotment 
Holders Association

Scheme complete  £          4,000.00    £                      4,000 

Members
Traffic Calming (Bollards on Schalksmuhle 
Road)

Delivery  £          3,000.00    £                            -   Approved. Works programmed for 24/07/2023

Members
Contribution towards car park 
improvements at Gallagher Park Bedlington

Delivery  £          3,500.00    £                            -   Approved. Issued to Jimmy Reith 22/06/2023

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN



MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES REPORT

01/04/2021

Councillor  Programme Local Area Council Ward Reporting Period

Cllr. R. Wilczek  Members 
Cramlington, 
Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley

Bedlington East Jun

Colour Key

Brief
Budget Allocated to date 23,415£                 Design

Delivery
Spend to date 22,549£                 Complete

Not Progressing
Budget remaining 21,585£                 

Programme Scheme Name Type of Work Scheme Status
 Budget 

Allocated 
Brief Issued

 Estimated 
Scheme Cost 

 Oracle Spend to 
date 

Target 
Completion

Jun Update

Members
Traffic calming (Proposed junction 
improvements) C405 Station Road 
Roundabout, Bedlington Station - Phase 1  

Design  £          2,000.00 10/01/2022    £                      1,306 

Members
Contribution towards purchase and 
installation of 2No. new interactive speed 
signs, A193 Bedlington Bank

Scheme complete  £          2,221.66 07/02/2022    £                      2,222 

Members

Contribution towards purchase and 
installation of 2No. new swings (1No. 
disabled access swing) at Dr. Pit Park, 
Bedlington

Scheme complete  £          8,826.45 08/02/2022    £                      8,826 

Members
Contribution towards the purchase of 2No. 
electric bikes, 1No. DSLR camera and 1No. 
DSLR lens for Northumbria Police

Scheme complete  £          1,153.75 25/02/2022    £                         982 

Members
Contribution towards new start gate for 
BMX Club

Scheme complete  £          5,000.00    £                      5,000 

Members Replacement Parts - Gallagher Park Scheme complete  £             440.00    £                         440 

Members
Contribution towards new fencing at the 
Free Wood

Scheme complete  £          3,773.00    £                      3,773 

Members
Contribution towards car park 
improvements at Gallagher Park Bedlington

Accounts      £                            -   Form shared 12/06/2023

MLIS Report Created May 2022 - by AMcN


